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2022 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’'S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 102 JANUARY 2022
FINAL TOPLINE
JANUARY 24-30, 2022
TOTAL N=10,237

NOTE: ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE PERCENTAGES
LESS THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL

100% DUE TO ROUNDING. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BELOW ARE PART OF A LARGER
SURVEY CONDUCTED ON THE AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL.

Margin of error at 95%
Sample size confidence level
U.S. adults 10,237 +/- 1.5 percentage points

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE OR PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:
COVID_VAXDMOD Have you received a vaccine to prevent COVID-19?

Yes, have
had all the Yes, have
shots needed had oneshot No, have not
to be fully but still need received a
vaccinated one more vaccine No answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 73 5 20 2
Aug 23-29, 2021 69 4 26 1
Jun 14-27, 2021 63 4 31 2
ASK ALL:
COVID_BOOST! Have you received a COVID-19 booster shot within the last six months?
Jan 24-30,
2022
48 Yes, have received a booster shot
34 No, have not received a booster shot
15 Does not apply to me
1 Invalid response
2 No answer

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

1 COVID_VAXDMOD and COVID_BOOST were asked of all respondents to get measurements on vaccination and booster shot status.
Respondents who said “Yes, have had one shot but still need one more” or “No, have not received avaccine” to COVID_VAXDMOD and said
“Yes, have received a booster shot” to COVID_BOOST were coded as “invalid response” to COVID_BOOST. These respondents are ineligible for
a COVID-19 booster shot based on their stated vaccination status.
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ASK ALL:
E_COVID Which of the following best describes your current employment situation?
Employed Employed Not No
full-time part-time Retired employed answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 47 13 23 16 1
Oct 13-19, 2020 43 13 22 21 *

ASK IF EMPLOYED (E_COVID=1,2) [n=6,044]:

JOBNUM How many jobs do you currently have?
More than More than one
one, but and do not
consider one consider any
of them my of them my No
One primary job primary job answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 80 17 3 1
Oct 13-19, 2020 82 15 2 1

DISPLAY IF EMPLOYED AND HAS MORE THAN ONE JOB BUT CONSIDERS ONE PRIMARY
(JOBNUM=2):
For the next few questions, please think only about the job you consider your primary job.

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB (JOBNUM=1,2) [n=5,889]:
WFHOPTION Regardless of your current work arrangement, would you say that, for the most part, the
responsibilities of your job... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS]

Can be Cannot be
done from done from No
home home answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 39 60 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 38 62 *

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB (JOBNUM=1,2) [n=5,889]:

WFHPAST Before the coronavirus outbreak, did you work from home...
All of Most of Some of No
the time the time the time Rarely Never answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 7 5 12 13 64 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 5 3 10 14 67 *

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND CAN WORK FROM HOME
(WFHOPTION=1) [n=2,767]:

WFHCURR Are you currently working from home...
All of Most of Some of No
the time the time the time Rarely Never answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 43 17 18 11 11 1
Oct 13-19, 2020 55 16 12 7 9 *
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ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND CAN WORK FROM HOME
AND CURRENTLY WORKS FROM HOME ALL OR MOST OF THE TIME (WFHCURR=1,2) [n=1,712]:
OMICRONSPREAD1 Thinking about the period just before the omicron variant started to spread in

the U.S. in December 2021...

Were you working from home all or most of the time just before the omicron
variant started to spread or did you start working from home all or most of the
time because of the spread of the omicron variant?

Jan 24-30,
2022

83 Was working from home all or most of the time before the omicron variant started
to spread

12 Started working from home all or most of the time because of the spread of the
omicron variant

5 Neither

* No answer

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND CAN WORK FROM HOME

(WFHOPTION=1) [n=2,767]:

WFHPOSTCVD Looking ahead to when the coronavirus outbreak is over, if you had a choice, would you
want to work from home...

All of Most of Some of Not No

the time the time the time Rarely Never sure answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 35 25 28 6 3 3 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 27 27 33 8 3 2 0

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND WORKS FROM HOME ALL

OR MOST OF THE TIME (WFHCURR=1,2) [n=1,712]:

OFFICEOPEN  Are you working from home all or most of the time because... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE
OPTIONS 1 AND 2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST]

Your You don‘t
workplace have a
is currently You choose not workplace
closed or to work from outside of No
unavailable your workplace your home answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 28 44 27 1
Oct 13-19, 20202 52 29 18 1

2 Inthe October 2020 survey, the question wording was the same, but the response options were: “My workplace is currently clos ed or
unavailable,” “I choose not to work from my workplace,” and “l don’t have a workplace outside of my home.”
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ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND WORKS FROM HOME ALL
OR MOST OF THE TIME AND OFFICE IS OPEN (OFFICEOPEN=2) [n=737]:

WFHREASONS Is each of the following a reason why you are currently working from home all or most of
the time? [RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

Major Minor Not a No
reason reason reason answer
a. Concerns about being exposed
to the coronavirus
Jan 24-30, 2022 42 27 30 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 57 22 21 0
b. Childcare responsibilities
Jan 24-30, 2022 14 12 74 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 22 10 68 *
c. Prefer working from home
Jan 24-30, 2022 76 17 7 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 60 29 11 *
d. There are restrictions on when I
can have access to my workplace
Jan 24-30, 2022 15 19 66 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 14 21 65 *
e. Relocated to an area away from
where I work, either
permanently or temporarily
Jan 24-30, 2022 17 8 75 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 9 5 86 *

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND WORKS FROM HOME

RARELY OR NEVER (WFHCURR=4,5) [n=597]:

OFFICEOPEN2 Are you working from home rarely or never because your employer doesn’t allow you
to work from home more often or for some other reason?

Jan 24-30,
2022
64 Not allowed to work from home more often
36 For some other reason
0 No answer

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND WORKS FROM HOME

RARELY OR NEVER AND SELECTED SOME OTHER REASON FOR DOING SO (OFFICEOPEN2=2)

[n=227]:

WFHREASONS?2 Is each of the following a reason why you rarely or never work from home?
[RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

Major Minor Not a No
reason reason reason answer
a. I prefer working at my workplace
Jan 24-30, 2022 60 19 21 0
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WFHREASONS2 CONTINUED ...

Major Minor Not a No
reason reason reason answer
b. More opportunities for advancement if
I work at my workplace
Jan 24-30, 2022 14 10 76 *
c. I feel pressure from my supervisor
and/or co-workers to work at my
workplace
Jan 24-30, 2022 9 17 74 *
d. I feel more productive at my
workplace
Jan 24-30, 2022 61 16 23 0
e. I don’t have the space and/or
resources at home to work effectively
Jan 24-30, 2022 21 23 55 1

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND WORKS FROM HOME ALL

OR MOST OF THE TIME AND OFFICE IS CLOSED (OFFICEOPEN=1) [n=532]:

REOPEN If your workplace were to reopen or become available to you in the next month, how
comfortable would you feel working at your workplace? [SHOW RESPONSE OPTIONS
IN REVERSE ORDER FOR RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE]

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very No

comfortable comfortable uncomfortable uncomfortable answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 20 29 26 25 0
Oct 13-19, 2020 13 22 33 31 0

DISPLAY IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB, JOB CAN BE DONE FROM
HOME, AND WORKED FROM HOME BEFORE COVID RARELY OR NEVER AND CURRENTLY WORKS
FROM HOME AT LEAST SOME OF THE TIME (WFHPAST=4,5 AND WFHCURR=1-3):

You mentioned that you work from home at least some of the time now, but you rarely or never did
before the coronavirus outbreak. [NOTE TO PROGRAMMER: ONLY DISPLAY THIS INTRO TEXT
WITH THE FIRST ITEM DISPLAYED]

[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF QUESTIONS FOR WORKCHANGEa-d]

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB, JOB CAN BE DONE FROM

HOME, AND WORKED FROM HOME BEFORE COVID RARELY OR NEVER AND CURRENTLY WORKS

FROM HOME AT LEAST SOME OF THE TIME (WFHPAST=4,5 AND WFHCURR=1-3) [n=1,063]:

WORKCHANGEa Has working from home made it.. [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND
2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST, KEEPING SAME ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS
FOR WORKCHANGEb/c/d]

Jan 24-30,
2022
64 Easier for you to balance work and your personal life
16 Harder for you to balance work and your personal life
20 About the same to balance work and your personal life
* No answer
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ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB, JOB CAN BE DONE FROM

HOME, AND WORKED FROM HOME BEFORE COVID RARELY OR NEVER AND CURRENTLY WORKS

FROM HOME AT LEAST SOME OF THE TIME (WFHPAST=4,5 AND WFHCURR=1-3) [n=1,063]:

WORKCHANGEDb Has working from home made you feel... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1
AND 2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST, KEEPING SAME ORDER OF RESPONSE
OPTIONS FOR WORKCHANGEa/c/d]

Jan 24-30,
2022
4 More connected to your co-workers
60 Less connected to your co-workers
36 Connected about the same to your co-workers
* No answer

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB, JOB CAN BE DONE FROM
HOME, AND WORKED FROM HOME BEFORE COVID RARELY OR NEVER AND CURRENTLY WORKS
FROM HOME AT LEAST SOME OF THE TIME (WFHPAST=4,5 AND WFHCURR=1-3) [n=1,063]:
WORKCHANGECc Has working from home made it... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND

2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST, KEEPING SAME ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS
FOR WORKCHANGEa/b/d]

Jan 24-30,
2022
44 Easier for you to get your work done and meet deadlines
10 Harder for you to get your work done and meet deadlines
46 About the same for you to get your work done and meet deadlines
* No answer

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB, JOB CAN BE DONE FROM
HOME, AND WORKED FROM HOME BEFORE COVID RARELY OR NEVER AND CURRENTLY WORKS
FROM HOME AT LEAST SOME OF THE TIME (WFHPAST=4,5 AND WFHCURR=1-3) [n=1,063]:
WORKCHANGEd Has working from home made it... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1 AND

2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST, KEEPING SAME ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS
FOR WORKCHANGEa/b/c]

Jan 24-30,
2022
14 Easier for you to advance in your job
13 Harder for you to advance in your job
72 About the same for you to advance in your job
* No answer

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND JOB CAN BE DONE FROM

HOME (WFHOPTION=1) [n=2,767]:

REMOTECALLS1 How often, if ever, do you use video calling or online conferencing services like
Zoom or Webex as part of your work?

Jan 24-30,
2022
56 Often
22 Sometimes
11 Hardly ever
11 Never
* No answer
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ASK IF USE VIDEO CALLING OR ONLINE CONFERENCING AT LEAST SOMETIMES

(REMOTECALLS1=1,2) [n=2,266]:

REMOTECALLS2 Thinking about the time you spend on work-related video calls or online
conferencing, would you say you are... [RANDOMIZE]

Jan 24-30,
2022
25 Worn out by the amount of time spent on video calls
75 Fine with the amount of time spent on video calls
* No answer

DISPLAY IF EMPLOYED AND HAS MULTIPLE JOBS BUT CONSIDERS ONE PRIMARY AND NOT
WORKING REMOTELY ALL OF THE TIME (JOBNUM=2 AND (WFHCURR=2-5 OR
WFHOPTION=2)):

Still thinking about your primary job...

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND NOT WORKING
REMOTELY ALL OF THE TIME (WFHCURR=2-5 OR WFHOPTION=2) [n=4,639]:
CVDINTERACTION How much, if at all, do you interact IN PERSON with other people at your

workplace?
No
A lot Some Not much Not at all answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 61 25 12 2 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 52 29 16 3 *

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND NOT WORKING

REMOTELY ALL OF THE TIME AND HAVE ANY INTERACTION AT WORK (CVDINTERACTION=1-

3) [n=4,552]:

CVDWRKSPREAD1 How concerned, if at all, are you about being exposed to the coronavirus from
the people you interact with at work?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all No

concerned concerned concerned concerned answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 19 32 27 22 *
Oct 13-19, 2020 21 32 29 18 *

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND NOT WORKING
REMOTELY ALL OF THE TIME AND HAVE ANY INTERACTION AT WORK (CVDINTERACTION=1-
3) [n=4,552]:

OMICRONSPREAD?2 Compared with before the omicron variant started to spread in the U.S. in
December 2021, how concerned are you about being exposed to the coronavirus
from the people you interact with at work? [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE
OPTIONS 1 AND 2 WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST]

Jan 24-30,
2022
26 More concerned now than before
26 Less concerned now than before
47 About as concerned now as before
* No answer
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ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND NOT WORKING

REMOTELY ALL OF THE TIME (WFHCURR=2-5 OR WFHOPTION=2) [n=4,639]:

CVDWRKSATISFIED Overall, how satisfied are you with the measures your workplace has put in place
to protect you from being exposed to the coronavirus?

Very Somewhat  Not too Not at all No

satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied answer
Jan 24-30, 2022 36 41 14 8 1
Oct 13-19, 2020 39 42 13 6 1

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND NOT WORKING FROM
HOME ALL OF THE TIME (WFHCURR=2-5 OR WFHOPTION=2) [n=4,639]:
WRKVACCINE When it comes to vaccinations, has your employer...

Jan 24-30,
2022
22 Required employees to get a COVID-19 vaccine
47 Encouraged employees to get a COVID-19 vaccine, but not required it
30 Neither required nor encouraged employees to get a COVID-19 vaccine
1 No answer

ASK IF EMPLOYED AND HAS ONLY ONE JOB OR A PRIMARY JOB AND NOT WORKING FROM

HOME ALL OF THE TIME (WFHCURR=2-5 OR WFHOPTION=2) [n=4,639]:

WRKVACVIEW Regardless of what your employer is doing, what do you think your employer SHOULD do
when it comes to vaccinations?

Jan 24-30,
2022
30 Require employees to get a COVID-19 vaccine
39 Encourage employees to get a COVID-19 vaccine, but not require it
30 Neither require nor encourage employees to get a COVID-19 vaccine
1 No answer

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING [n=3,728]:

PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to...3
Something No Lean Lean
Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem
26 31 26 14 2 16 20

3 PARTY and PARTYLN asked in a prior survey.
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